

No. 12-1497

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., KBR
INC., HALLIBURTON COMPANY, AND SERVICES
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.
BENJAMIN CARTER,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, THE
CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.,
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND
THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RACHEL BRAND
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
MARK EMERY
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466
jonathan.franklin@
nortonrosefulbright.com

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[additional counsel listed inside cover]

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN MUDRON
AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION
800 10th Street, N.W.
Two CityCenter,
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1100

MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
950 F Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400

JOSEPH R. ALEXANDER
THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
450 West 33rd Street
New York, N.Y. 10001
(212) 612-9234

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. ALLOWING POTENTIALLY LIMITLESS TOLLING FOR A VAST ARRAY OF CIVIL CLAIMS WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY HARM U.S. BUSINESSES AND HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS	5
A. The Decision Below Erroneously Authorizes Virtually Unlimited Tolling For All Civil FCA Claims	6
B. Unlimited Tolling Would Unnecessarily Threaten U.S. Businesses And Health Care Providers With Stale And Meritless Claims	13
II. THE FIRST-TO-FILE BAR DOES NOT ALLOW DUPLICATIVE, SERIALY- FILED CLAIMS.....	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).....	7
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R. R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	18
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	12
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	10
<i>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Hericks v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , No. 07-387, 2014 WL 1225660 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2014)	8
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	18
<i>Lozano v. Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014)	18
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	12, 18
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	23
<i>United States v. BNP Paribas SA</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	19
<i>United States v. Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Moutady</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 13-cv-2227 (JMF), 2014 WL 1357330 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2014)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 342 U.S. 225 (1952).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..	21, 22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Bergman v. Abbot Labs.</i> , No. 09-4264, 2014 WL 348583 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 2014).....	8, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Emanuele v. Medicor Assocs.</i> , No. 10-245, 2013 WL 3893323 (W.D. Pa. July 26, 2013)	8, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Green v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , --- F. Supp. ---, No. 10-cv- 00976, 2014 WL 2772907 (D.D.C. June 19, 2014).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Paulos v. Stryker Corp.</i> , No. 11-0041-CV, 2013 WL 2666346 (W.D. Mo. June 12, 2013)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Powell v. Am. Intercont'l Univ., Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-2277-RWS, 2012 WL 2885356 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2012)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 748 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	24
<i>United States ex rel. State of Texas v. Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. H-12-3505, 2014 WL 1933554 (S.D. Tex. May 14, 2014).....	8
<i>Weslowski v. Zugibe</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 12-cv-8755 (KMK), 2014 WL 1612967 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014)	8

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. §§ 3161-74	11
18 U.S.C. § 3287	3, 5, 6, 8, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3).....	12
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	3, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	17
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a	9

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 77-1544, 2d Sess. (1942).....	7
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Reed Albergotti, <i>U.S. Uses Wartime Law to Push Cases into Overtime</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 16, 2013	13
James J. Belanger & Scott M. Bennett, <i>The Continued Expansion of the False Claims Act</i> , 4 J. Health & Life Sci. L. 26 (2010).....	14
Scott Becker & Molly Gamble, <i>The Growth of Healthcare Fraud Qui Tam Lawsuits</i> , Becker’s Hospital Review (Nov. 26, 2013)	15
Christina O. Broderick, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007).....	16
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor?</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007)	16, 17, 18
Beverly Cohen, <i>KABOOM! The Explosion of Qui Tam False Claims Under the Health Reform Law</i> , 116 Penn. St. L. Rev. 77 (2011).....	15
Department of Justice (“DOJ”), <i>Fraud Statistics—Department of Defense: Oct. 1, 1987 – Sept. 30, 2013</i> (2013).....	14
DOJ, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1987 – Sept. 30, 2013</i> (2013).....	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOJ, <i>Fraud Statistics – Health and Human Services Oct. 1, 1987 – Sept. 30, 2013</i> (2013).....	15, 16
DOJ, <i>Justice Department Recovers \$3.8 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2013</i> (Dec. 20, 2013)	13
Jan. 24, 2011 Letter from DOJ & HHS to Hon. Charles E. Grassley	12
Peter Loftus, <i>Invoking Anti-Fraud Law, Louisiana Doctor Gets Rich</i> , Wall St. J., July 24, 2014	24
David M. Nadler & Joseph R. Berger, <i>Fourth Circuit Decision On WSLA Paves Way For FCA Forum Shopping And More Stale Claims</i> , 55 Government Contractor (June 5, 2013)	14
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2007-08).....	17
Barbara Salazar Torreon, Congressional Research Service, <i>Instances of Use of United States Armed Forces Abroad, 1798-2014</i>	9
